unopposed Order, by Liverpool County Borough

Council.

Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way along the public footpath running between Brunt Lane and Springwood Avenue.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office (Room 201), Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool, between 8.30 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays (inclusive).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool, before the 22nd January 1971, and should state the grounds

on which it is made.

on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Liverpool County Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. Order.

Dated 22nd December 1970.

Stanley Holmes, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. (244)

WOLVERHAMPTON COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Wolverhampton County Borough Council (Footpath No. 31 Off Neachells Lane) Public Path Extinguish-ment Order 1970.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on the 27th day of November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Wolverhampton County Borough Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Neachells Lane, Wednessield, Wolverhampton, for a distance of approximately 248 yards to the existing garage site adjacent to No. 51 Pickering Road, Wednessield, Wolverhampton.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Wolverhampton, between 9 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on weekdays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Town Hall, Wolverhampton, before 27th January 1971, and should state the grounds on which it is The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-

1971, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Wolverhampton County Borough Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 16th December 1970.

R. J. Meddings, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Wolverhampton.

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATUTORY NOTICE

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959—SECTION 108

Proposed Stopping Up of Drayton Road and Part of Whilton Road

Whiton Roaa

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the County Borough of Northampton intends to apply on the 26th day of January 1971 at 10 a.m. to the Magistrates' Court for the said County Borough for an Order authorising the stopping up of the highway known as Drayton Road and part of the highway known as Whilton Road in the said County Borough for the purposes of all traffic on the grounds that the said highway and the said part of a highway are unnecessary. A plan showing the position of the said highway has been deposited at my office at Newilton House, Derngate, Northampton and may be inspected at all reasonable hours free of charge. at all reasonable hours free of charge.

Dated 17th December 1970.

A. C. Parkhouse, Town Clerk.

Guildhall, Northampton.

(129)

SANDWICH BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959, SECTION 108 Diversion of a Highway

Notice is hereby given that the Sandwich Borough Council intends to apply to the Wingham and Sandwich Magistrates' Court, sitting at Guildhall, Sandwich, on the 28th day of January 1971, for permission under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, to divert a portion of the roadway between Woodnesborough Road and St. Bart's Road known as Black borough Road and St. Bart's Road known as Black Lane. It is proposed that the junction of this lane with St. Bart's Road be moved to the west to a point adjacent 'to the boundary of Number 72 St. Bart's Road. This will mean that the last 250 feet of the north-eastern end of the lane will be closed and the lane diverted directly to the new point of junction with St. Bart's Road. Plans of the proposal are available at the Borough Surveyor's Office, Guildhall, Sandwich, Monday, to Friday, from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. to 5 p.m.

Barrie Roberts, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Sandwich.

December 1970.

(271)

Legal Notices

MARRIAGE ACTS

A building certified for worship named PENISTONE A building certified for worship named PENISTONE HALL, Penistone Road, Middlesbrough in the registration district of Teesside South in the County Borough of Teesside was on 15th December 1970 registered for solemnizing marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949 as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 21st December 1970.

J. Rush, Superintendent Registrar.

A building certified for worship named PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH, Cromer Road, Moseley in the registration district of Birmingham in the County Borough of Birmingham was on 3rd December 1970 registered for solemnizing marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949 as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 10th December 1970.

F. Flowith, Superintendent Registrar.

A building certified for worship named COVE GOSPEL MISSION, 6 Church Lane, Fleet Road, Cove in the registration district of Aldershot in the County of Hampshire was on 10th December 1970 registered for solemnizing marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949 as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 16th December 1970.

(239)D. L. Dickson, Superintendent Registrar.

The Registrar General, being satisfied that CENTRAL GOSPEL HALL, Harcourt Road, Pokesdown in the registration district of Bournemouth in the County Borough of Bournemouth is no longer used as a place of worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was on 25th March 1929 registered for marriages in accordance with the Marriage Act, 1836 has cancelled the registration.—Dated 17th December 1970.

W. J. Field, Superintendent Registrar.